503709223 02/25/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3755864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY AT KINGSTON	02/22/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GANPOWER INTERNATIONAL INC.
Street Address:	230-3410 LOUGHEED HIGHWAY
City:	VANCOUVER, B.C.
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V5M 2A4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7453292

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (613)533-6853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 613-533-2342

Email: nmcintyre@parteqinnovations.com

Correspondent Name: NANCY MCINTYRE Address Line 1: QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY

Address Line 4: KINGSTON, ON, CANADA K7L 3N6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2004-050-02US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY MCINTYRE	
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy McIntyre/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=SignedAssignmenttoGanPower#page1.tif source=SignedAssignmenttoGanPower#page2.tif

PATENT 503709223 REEL: 037828 FRAME: 0487

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made from Queen's University at Kingston, a non-profit educational corporation incorporated by Royal Charter from Queen Victoria in 1841, whose full post office address is Kingston, Ontario, K7L 3N6, Canada, ("ASSIGNOR") to GanPower International Inc., whose full post office address is 230-3410 Lougheed Highway, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5M 2A4 ("ASSIGNEE").

ASSIGNOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,453,292 issued on 18 November 2008 and entitled "Resonant Gate Drive Circuit with Centre-Tapped Transformer" (the "PATENT").

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer, grant, sell and otherwise convey to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S worldwide right, title and interest in and to the PATENT in the United States, Canada and throughout the world, including all common law rights therein, the right to priority under the International Convention for Industrial Property, and all national and regional phase filings, conversions, foreign counterparts, applications to register, reissues, continuations, divisionals, renewals, substitutions, prolongations, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the PATENT with the right to sue for and collect the same for his own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of his successors, assigns and other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue or transfer the PATENT to ASSIGNEE, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct.

Queen's University at Kingston

By: ______\\ Name: Steven N/Liss

Title: Vice-Principal (Research)

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

On the 22 day of Chrus 19, 2016, Steven N. Liss came personally before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, Canada, and signed the attached document (the "Assignment"), granting an Assignment on behalf of Queen's University at Kingston (the "Corporation"). The undersigned hereby certifies that the authority of such person to grant the Assignment on behalf of the Corporation is evidenced by documents and records presented to me, that I have carefully examined said documents and records and that all formal requirements of Ontario and Canadian law have been fulfilled to authorize the execution of the Assignment by the signatory thereof. The documents and records that I examined, and which constitute direct and positive evidence of the legal authority of the signatory to execute the Assignment are:

- 1. The Charter of Queen's University at Kingston, issue by Queen Victoria in 1841, and amendments thereto;
- 2. By-law No. 4 of the Corporation, which provides that the Board of Trustees may delegate its signing authority through a policy of the Board and Board-approved Queen's University Contract Signing Authority Policy and Matrix;
- 3. The Management and License Agreement dated April 1, 2002 between PARTEQ Research and Development Innovations and Queen's University at Kingston; and,
- 4. Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the Corporation passed on March 6, 2015 in the City of Kingston, in the Province of Ontario, appointing Steven N. Liss as Vice-Principal (Research).

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Scal at Kingston, Ontario, this 22 day of 2016.

Lisa Newton

A Notary Public in and for the Province of

Ontario

PATENT REEL: 037828 FRAME: 0489

RECORDED: 02/25/2016